

12-55726

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CHULA VISTA CITIZENS FOR JOBS
AND FAIR COMPETITION, et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

DONNA NORRIS, et al.,

Defendants and Appellees,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Intervenor, Defendant and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. 3:09-cv-00897-BEN-JMA
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

PETER A. KRAUSE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

GEORGE WATERS
Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 88295
1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 323-8050

Fax: (916) 324-8835

Email: George.Waters@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellee State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Issues Presented	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
I. Statutory Framework for Municipal Initiatives	2
II. Plaintiffs’ First, Unsuccessful Effort to Qualify an Open Competition Initiative	4
III. Plaintiffs’ Second, Successful Effort to Qualify an Open Competition Initiative	6
Statement of the Case	7
Standard of Review.....	11
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	14
I. The Challenged Statutes are not Unconstitutional Because They Require the Proponent of an Initiative be an Elector.....	14
A. The Initiative Power is Reserved to the People of California.	14
B. The Act of Proposing an Initiative is a Legislative Act Properly Limited to Members of the Legislative Body – the Electorate.....	21
II. The Challenged Statutes are not Unconstitutional Because They Require Disclosure of a Proponent’s Name on Initiative Petitions.	27
A. The Burden of the Challenged Statutes is Minimal: They Require Disclosure of the Name of One to Three Electors who Support a Proposed Initiative.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Burden of the Disclosure Statutes on Plaintiffs Kneebone and Breitfelder was Nonexistent Because These two Plaintiffs Thrust Themselves Into the Public Controversy Concerning Proposition G on Every Possible Occasion.	31
C. The Challenged Statutes Pass the Constitutional Test Applicable to Speech in a Non-Public Forum Such as an Initiative Petition.	33
D. Alternatively, the Challenged Statutes Pass the Compelled Disclosure Test Announced in the Supreme Court’s Recent <i>Doe V. Reed</i> Decision.....	38
Conclusion	46
Statement of Related Cases.....	47
Certificate of Compliance	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> 18 Cal. 3d 582 (1976)	19
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	44
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> 5 Cal. 3d 509 (1971)	29, 41
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	30
<i>Builders Assn. of Santa Clara-Santa Cruz Counties v. Superior Court</i> 13 Cal. 3d 225 (1974)	19
<i>Carlson v. Cory</i> 139 Cal. App. 3d 724 (1982)	19
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Com’n</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 24, 25
<i>Clark v. Burleigh</i> 4 Cal. 4th 474 (1992)	35
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	34, 38
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Comm.</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	34
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	25
<i>Harnett v. Sacramento County</i> 195 Cal. 676 (1925)	19
<i>Human Life of Wash. v. Brumsickle</i> 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011).....	41, 45
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke</i> 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation</i> 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass’n v. McPherson</i> 38 Cal. 4th 1020 (2006).....	15
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	34, 35
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com’n</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	30
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	21
<i>Myers v. Patterson</i> 196 Cal. App. 3d 130 (1987)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Browning</i> 310 U.S. 362 (1940).....	20
<i>People v. Darcy</i> 59 Cal. App. 2d 342 (1943)	23
<i>San Francisco Forty-Niners v. Nishioka</i> 75 Cal. App. 4th 637 (1999).....	13, 21, 35, 36
<i>Sicor Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.</i> 51 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> 46 Cal. 4th 364 (2009)	16, 18
<i>U.S. v. Patrin</i> 575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>(WIN) Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie</i> 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000)	30

STATUTES

California Elections Code

§ 321	24
§ 342	9, 17
§ 1405	4
§ 8060	22
§ 9114	4, 8
§ 9115	4
§ 9201	3, 4, 38
§ 9202	3, 9, 20, 28, 29
§ 9203	3, 28, 38
§ 9205	3, 9, 29, 30
§ 9206	3
§ 9207	3, 4, 9, 29, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 9208	4
§ 9211	4
§ 9214	4
§ 9215	4
§ 18600	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article II, § 2.....	22
Article II, § 8.....	14, 19
Article II, § 11.....	14, 16
Article IV, § 1	15, 19
Article IV, § 2.....	22

United States Constitution

First Amendment	passim
-----------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

83 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 139 (2000).....	29
Standing Rules of the Senate, 2011-12 Regular Session, Rule 28.5	22
Standing Rules of the Assembly, 2011-12 Regular Session, Rule 47....	22
